OJK Investigators concluded that these actions were considered as capital market crime 

case as stipulated in Article 91 and/or Article 92 juncto Article 104 Law Number 8 of 

1995 on Capital Market, with maximum of 10 (ten) years of imprisonment and maximum 

of Rp15,000,000,000.00 (fifteen billion rupiah) fees. 

OJK Investigation had submitted the case files to the prosecutors, and the case files had 

been deemed completed (P-21). On Tuesday (13/1), OJK Investigators carried out Stage 

II, handing over the suspects and evidence to the Attorney General of Boyolali.